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SUBCONTRACTORS LIST 

Bidder:________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone:_____________________________________ Fax:____________________________________

Bidder(s) Authorized Representative(s):_____________________________________________________ 

PROJECT:  

TRADE/PORTION 
OF THE WORK 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
NAME AND LICENSE 

NUMBER 

LICENSE 
CLASSIFI-
CATION 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
BUSINESS 
LOCATION 

% OF 
CONTRACT 

VALUE 
DVBE/
SBE? 

DIR REG. 
NO. 

Demolition 

Install 
Equipment 

Electrical 

Communications 

Electronic Safety 
Security 

Grading 

Hardscape 

SOLPAC Construction Inc., dba Soltek Pacific Construction Company 

2425 Congress Street, San Diego, CA 92110

619-296-6247 619-296-4314

Kevin M. Cammall

10003
79724

10000

10000

10003
79724

10003
79724

AMERIVET CONTRACTING
DBA AMERIVET

AMERIVET CONTRACTING
DBA AMERIVET

AMERIVET CONTRACTING
DBA AMERIVET
1059200 10/31/2021

1059200 10/31/2021

1059200 10/31/2021

2950 CLAIREMONT DR 
APT 19
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

2950 CLAIREMONT DR 
APT 19
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

2950 CLAIREMONT DR 
APT 19
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

Y

Y

Y

WORLD BRIDGE 
TECHNOLOGIES INC

WORLD BRIDGE 
TECHNOLOGIES INC

WORLD BRIDGE 
TECHNOLOGIES INC

848495 07/31/2022

848495 07/31/2022

848495 07/31/2022

9330 STEVENS ROAD
SANTEE, CA 92071

9330 STEVENS ROAD
SANTEE, CA 92071

9330 STEVENS ROAD
SANTEE, CA 92071

D W HIBBERT 
ELECTRIC CO INC

681631 03/31/2022

P O BOX 1528
RAMONA, CA 92065

10000
02586

10000
03896

03896

03896

C10

C7, C10

C7, C10

C7, C10

B, C12

B, C12

B, C12

N

N

N

N

3.1

1.0

2.0

0.45

0.5

1.0

4.3

24 HR DOC RCVD 8/11/2020
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TRADE/PORTION 
OF THE WORK 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
NAME AND LICENSE 

NUMBER 

LICENSE 
CLASSIFI-
CATION 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
BUSINESS 
LOCATION 

% OF 
CONTRACT 

VALUE 
DVBE/
SBE? 

DIR REG. 
NO. 

Landscape 

Chain Link 
Fencing 

Decorative Metal 
Fencing 

Utilities and 
Irrigation 

10003
79724

10000

10000

10003
79724

AMERIVET CONTRACTING
DBA AMERIVET

AMERIVET CONTRACTING
DBA AMERIVET

1059200 10/31/2021

1059200 10/31/2021

2950 CLAIREMONT DR 
APT 19
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

2950 CLAIREMONT DR 
APT 19
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

Y

Y

B, C12

B, C12

FERREIRA CONSTRUCTION 
CO INC
dba FERREIRA COASTAL 
CONSTRUCTION CO

FERREIRA CONSTRUCTION 
CO INC
dba FERREIRA COASTAL 
CONSTRUCTION CO
 985180 07/31/2021

 985180 07/31/2021

10370 COMMERCE CENTER 
DRIVE
SUITE B-200
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, 
CA 91730

10370 COMMERCE CENTER 
DRIVE
SUITE B-200
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, 
CA 91730

A, C10, C13

A, C10, C13 01634

01634

N

N

0.6

20.0

26.0

0.7
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TRADE/PORTION 
OF THE WORK 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
NAME AND LICENSE 

NUMBER 

LICENSE 
CLASSIFI-
CATION 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
BUSINESS 
LOCATION 

% OF 
CONTRACT 

VALUE 
DVBE/
SBE? 

DIR REG. 
NO. 
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TRADE/PORTION 
OF THE WORK 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
NAME AND LICENSE 

NUMBER 

LICENSE 
CLASSIFI-
CATION 

SUBCONTRACTOR 
BUSINESS 
LOCATION 

% OF 
CONTRACT 

VALUE 

DVBE/
SBE? 

DIR REG. 
NO. 
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NOTE:  Under Public Contract Code section 4100 et. seq. known as the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair 
Practices Act, all subcontractors (defined under Public Contract Code section 4113 and Business & Professions 
Code section 7026) to the prime contractor performing work in excess of 0.5% of the bid must be listed. Contractor 
at time of bid must list the name and location of business, contractor’s license number and trade/portion of work, 
and pursuant to SB854, the DIR Registration Number of every listed subcontractor. 

NOTE:  LIST ALL DVBE SUBCONTRACTORS IN THE DVBE/SDVOB BIDDER DECLARATION DUE AT TIME 
OF BID AS WELL AS IN THIS SUBCONTRACTORS LIST.  
The Bidder shall designate/identify the listed subcontractors as DVBE’s on the DVBE/SDVOB Bidder Declaration 
form and Subcontractor’s List at time of bid, and within twenty-four (24) hours after the opening of Bid Proposals, 
provide all required information on the Subcontractor List per Public Contract Code section 4104(a)(3)(A). Failure 
of a Bidder to meet the 3% DVBE participation percentage requirement pursuant to Resolution In Support of Service 
Disabled Veterans Owned Businesses (SDVOB) and Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises (DVBE) approved on 
May 10, 2011 by Board of Education shall result in rejection of the Bidder’s Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness. 
DVBE’s need to have a current and valid certification from the State of California Department of General Services. 
SDVOB’s need to have a current and valid verification letter from the Department of Veteran’s Affairs Center for 
Veterans Enterprise; self-representation will not be accepted. DVBE and SDVOB eligibility is a one year period and 
must be renewed annually; eligibility must be current at time of bid and contract award. Failure of a Bidder to submit 
the designation/identification of subcontractors pursuant to the preceding may result in rejection of the Bidder’s Bid 
Proposal for non-responsiveness. For purposes of the preceding, the following definitions shall apply: 

Small Business:  A business concern, independently owned and operated, not dominant in the field of operation 
and whose size determinations and annual receipts are in accordance with the U.S. Department of Commerce 
"Standard Industrial Classification Manual".  Size determination is set by either (1) annual receipts or (2) number of 
employees.  In size determinations where the standard is "annual receipts", size eligibility requires that the concern 
may not exceed the "annual receipts" in that standard.  In size determinations where the standard is "number of 
employees", size eligibility requires that the concern may not exceed the number of employees in that standard. 
"Number of employees" means the average employment of the concern for the preceding completed 12 calendar 
month period.  A concern is "not dominate in its field of operation" when it does not exercise a controlling or major 
influence on a national basis in a kind of business activity in which a number of business concerns are primarily 
engaged.  The designation of small business shall include: 
“DVBE” Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise:  A business concern that is certified by the State of California 
Department of General Services Office of Small and Minority Business, 51% owned and operated by a disabled 
veteran.   
“SBE” Small Business Enterprise:  A small business concern independently owned and operated by a non-
minority, qualifying in one of the above categories. 
Percentage of Contract Value:  The Bidder shall stipulate what percentage of work a small business; a DVBE or 
a SBE will perform in relation to the total bid value. 

Furthermore, pursuant to Labor Code § 1773.3(d) an awarding body shall withhold final payment due to the 
contractor until at least 30 days after all of the required information in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) has been 
submitted, including, but not limited to, providing a complete list of all subcontractors regardless of tier.  See 
Exhibit “D” of General Conditions. 




