NO. CZ21-0044-52

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

Bidder: SOLPAC Construction Inc., dba Soltek Pacific Construction Company						
Address: 2425 Congress Street, San Dieg	o, CA 92110					
Telephone: 619-296-6247	Fax:	619-296-4314				
Bidder(s) Authorized Representative(s):	Kevin M. Cammall					

PROJECT:

TRADE/PORTION OF THE WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER	LICENSE CLASSIFI- CATION	SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS LOCATION	% OF CONTRACT VALUE	DVBE/ SBE?	DIR REG. NO.
Demolition	AMERIVET CONTRACTING DBA AMERIVET	B, C12	2950 CLAIREMONT DR APT 19 SAN DIEGO, CA 92117	3.1	Y	10003 79724
Install Equipment	WORLD BRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES INC 848495 07/31/2022	C7, C10	9330 STEVENS ROAD SANTEE, CA 92071	1.0	N	10000 03896
Electrical	D W HIBBERT ELECTRIC CO INC 681631 03/31/2022	C10	P O BOX 1528 RAMONA, CA 92065	2.0	N	10000 02586
Communications	WORLD BRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES INC 848495 07/31/2022	C7, C10	9330 STEVENS ROAD SANTEE, CA 92071	0.45	N	10000 03896
Electronic Safety Security	WORLD BRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES INC 848495 07/31/2022	C7, C10	9330 STEVENS ROAD SANTEE, CA 92071	0.5	N	10000 03896
Grading	AMERIVET CONTRACTING DBA AMERIVET 1059200 10/31/2021	B, C12	2950 CLAIREMONT DR APT 19 SAN DIEGO, CA 92117	1.0	Y	10003 79724
Hardscape	AMERIVET CONTRACTING DBA AMERIVET 1059200 10/31/2021	B, C12	2950 CLAIREMONT DR APT 19 SAN DIEGO, CA 92117	4.3	Y	10003 79724

TRADE/PORTION OF THE WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER	LICENSE CLASSIFI- CATION	SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS LOCATION	% OF CONTRACT VALUE	DVBE/ SBE?	DIR REG. NO.
Landscape	AMERIVET CONTRACTING DBA AMERIVET 1059200 10/31/2021	B, C12	2950 CLAIREMONT DR APT 19 SAN DIEGO, CA 92117	0.6	Y	10003 79724
Chain Link Fencing	FERREIRA CONSTRUCTION CO INC dba FERREIRA COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CO 985180 07/31/2021	A, C10, C13	10370 COMMERCE CENTER DRIVE SUITE B-200 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730	20.0	N	10000 01634
Decorative Metal Fencing	FERREIRA CONSTRUCTIOI CO INC dba FERREIRA COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CO 985180 07/31/2021	N A, C10, C13	10370 COMMERCE CENTER DRIVE SUITE B-200 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730	26.0	N	10000 01634
Utilities and Irrigation	AMERIVET CONTRACTING DBA AMERIVET	B, C12	2950 CLAIREMONT DR APT 19 SAN DIEGO, CA 92117	0.7	Y	10003 79724
	1059200 10/31/2021					

TRADE/PORTION OF THE WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER	LICENSE CLASSIFI- CATION	SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS LOCATION	% OF CONTRACT VALUE	DVBE/ SBE?	DIR REG. NO.

TRADE/PORTION OF THE WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER	LICENSE CLASSIFI- CATION	SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS LOCATION	% OF CONTRACT VALUE	DVBE/ SBE?	DIR REG. NO.

NOTE: Under Public Contract Code section 4100 et. seq. known as the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, all subcontractors (defined under Public Contract Code section 4113 and Business & Professions Code section 7026) to the prime contractor performing work in excess of 0.5% of the bid must be listed. Contractor at time of bid must list the name and location of business, contractor's license number and trade/portion of work, and pursuant to SB854, the DIR Registration Number of every listed subcontractor.

NOTE: LIST ALL DVBE SUBCONTRACTORS IN THE DVBE/SDVOB BIDDER DECLARATION DUE AT TIME OF BID AS WELL AS IN THIS SUBCONTRACTORS LIST.

The Bidder shall designate/identify the listed subcontractors as DVBE's on the DVBE/SDVOB Bidder Declaration form and Subcontractor's List at time of bid, and within twenty-four (24) hours after the opening of Bid Proposals, provide all required information on the Subcontractor List per Public Contract Code section 4104(a)(3)(A). Failure of a Bidder to meet the 3% DVBE participation percentage requirement pursuant to Resolution In Support of Service Disabled Veterans Owned Businesses (SDVOB) and Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises (DVBE) approved on May 10, 2011 by Board of Education shall result in rejection of the Bidder's Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness. DVBE's need to have a current and valid certification from the State of California Department of General Services. SDVOB's need to have a current and valid verification letter from the Department of Veteran's Affairs Center for Veterans Enterprise; self-representation will not be accepted. DVBE and SDVOB eligibility is a one year period and must be renewed annually; eligibility must be current at time of bid and contract award. Failure of a Bidder to submit the designation/identification of subcontractors pursuant to the preceding may result in rejection of the Bidder's Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness. For purposes of the preceding, the following definitions shall apply:

<u>Small Business</u>: A business concern, independently owned and operated, not dominant in the field of operation and whose size determinations and annual receipts are in accordance with the U.S. Department of Commerce "Standard Industrial Classification Manual". Size determination is set by either (1) annual receipts or (2) number of employees. In size determinations where the standard is "annual receipts", size eligibility requires that the concern may not exceed the "annual receipts" in that standard. In size determinations where the standard is "number of employees", size eligibility requires that the concern may not exceed the number of employees in that standard. "Number of employees" means the average employment of the concern for the preceding completed 12 calendar month period. A concern is "not dominate in its field of operation" when it does not exercise a controlling or major influence on a national basis in a kind of business activity in which a number of business concerns are primarily engaged. The designation of small business shall include:

<u>"DVBE" Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise</u>: A business concern that is certified by the State of California Department of General Services Office of Small and Minority Business, 51% owned and operated by a disabled veteran.

<u>"SBE" Small Business Enterprise</u>: A small business concern independently owned and operated by a non-minority, qualifying in one of the above categories.

<u>Percentage of Contract Value</u>: The Bidder shall stipulate what percentage of work a small business; a DVBE or a SBE will perform in relation to the total bid value.

Furthermore, pursuant to Labor Code § 1773.3(d) an awarding body shall withhold final payment due to the contractor until at least 30 days after all of the required information in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) has been submitted, including, but not limited to, providing a complete list of all subcontractors regardless of tier. See Exhibit "D" of General Conditions.